

No. 25-20496

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Victor Buenrostro-Mendez

Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

Pamela Bondi, U.S. Attorney General; Kristi Noem, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; Todd M. Lyons, Acting Director, United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Matthew W. Baker, Acting ICE Houston Field Office Director, United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; John Linscott, ICE Director, Houston Contract Detention Facility, United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Martin Frink, Warden, Houston Contract Detention Facility, CoreCivic,

Respondents-Appellants,

consolidated with

No. 25-40701

Jose Padron Covarrubias

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

Miguel Vergara, ICE Field Office Director, San Antonio ICE Detention and Removal; Kristi Noem, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; Orlando Perez, Warden, Laredo Processing Center, Corrections Corporation of America; Susan Aikman, In her official capacity, as Assistant Chief Counsel Office of Chief Counsel, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

No. 4:25-cv-03726

No. 5:25-cv-00112

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

BENJAMIN HAYES
Senior Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General

MELISSA NEIMEN-KELTING
Assistant Director

BRIAN V. SCHAEFFER
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration
Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin
Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 598-7311

Counsel for the Federal Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory Framework	4
A. The Pre-IIRIRA Framework Gave Preferential Treatment to Aliens Who Unlawfully Entered and Were Present in the United States.....	4
B. IIRIRA Eliminated the Preferential Treatment of Aliens Unlawfully Entered the United States and Mandated Detention of “Applicants for Admission.”	7
C. The Government Applies Section 1225(b)(2)(A)’s Requirement that All Applicants for Admission be Detained.	13
II. Factual Background and Procedural History	15
A. Petitioners Entered the United States without Admission and were Detained for Removal Proceedings.	15
B. The District Courts Granted Petitioners’ Habeas Petitions.	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19

STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Section 1225(b)(2) Mandates Detention of Aliens, Like Petitioners, Who Are Present in the United States Without Having Been Lawfully Admitted.....	22
A. The Plain Language of Section 1225(b)(2) Mandates Detention of Applicants for Admission.....	22
B. The District Courts’ Decisions Disregard the Clear Text of Section 1225(b)(2)(A).....	24
1. Applicants for Admission Are “Seeking Admission”	25
2. The Statute’s Headings Do Not Support the District Court’s Interpretation.....	34
C. Section 1226(c) Does Not Support the District Courts’ Reading.....	37
D. The District Court’s Narrow Interpretation Subverts Congressional Intent.	43
E. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Jennings</i> Does Not Undermine the Government’s Interpretation.	45
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	30
<i>Att’y Gen. of United States v. Wynn</i> , 104 F.4th 348 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020)	passim
<i>Cabanas v. Bondi</i> , 2025 WL 3171331 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2025)	24
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	5, 9, 44
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019)	30
<i>Heyman v. Cooper</i> , 31 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Hing Sum v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 7
<i>Hose v. I.N.S.</i> , 180 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	passim
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	44
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	43, 44

<i>Kleber v. CareFusion Corp.</i> , 914 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	22
<i>Martinez v. Att’y General of U.S.</i> , 693 F.3d 408 (3rd Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Mejia Olalde v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 3131942 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 10, 2025)	passim
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	41
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	46
<i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	43
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	12
<i>Ortega-Cervantes v. Gonzalez</i> , 501 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 27, 33
<i>Pack v. Yusuff</i> , 218 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	30

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	38
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 334 (2019)	31
<i>Rojas v. Olson</i> , 2025 WL 3033967 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 30, 2025).....	passim
<i>Sandoval v. Acuna</i> , 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2025)	7, 23, 43
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	44
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	26
<i>Topal v. Bondi</i> , 2025 WL 3486894 (W.D. La. Dec. 3, 2025)	23, 24
<i>Torres v. Barr</i> , 976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 43
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519	20, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	45

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Cabrera-Fernandez</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 747 (BIA 2023)	12
--	----

<i>Matter of Lemus-Losa</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 734 (BIA 2012).....	26, 27
<i>Matter of Valenzuela-Felix</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 53 (BIA 2012).....	32
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)	passim

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) (1994).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	7, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1125(b)(2)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1127	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)	40
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(D)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(5)	40
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225	1
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)	19, 26, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4)	33, 36, 37

<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)-(b) (1995)</u>	6, 8
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)</u>	14, 45
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)</u>	28, 31
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)-(2)</u>	9
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)</u>	2, 13
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)</u>	passim
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)</u>	10
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1226</u>	11, 12
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)</u>	passim
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)</u>	12
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)</u>	12, 13
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)</u>	39
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(4)</u>	40
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)</u>	39, 46
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1229a</u>	15, 16, 24
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A)</u>	33, 34
<u>8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)</u>	16, 17
<u>28 U.S.C. § 1291</u>	4
<u>28 U.S.C. § 1331</u>	3
<u>28 U.S.C. § 2241</u>	3, 21

[28 U.S.C. § 2253\(a\)](#)..... 4

REGULATIONS

[8 C.F.R. § 235.3\(b\)\(1\)\(ii\)](#) 29

[8 C.F.R. § 235.5\(b\)\(4\)\(ii\)](#)..... 9, 10

[8 C.F.R. § 236.1\(d\)\(1\)](#)12

[8 C.F.R. § 253.3\(b\)\(1\)\(ii\)](#) 10

[8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1\(c\)\(8\)](#)12
